

**BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

|   |  |
|---|--|
| In the Matter of the Petition of<br><br>PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.<br><br>For Approval of a Power Purchase Agreement for Acquisition of Coal Transition Power, as Defined in RCW 80.80.010, and the Recovery of Related Acquisition Costs                     | DOCKET NO. 121373                                  |
| In the Matter of the Petition of<br><br>PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. and<br>NW ENERGY COALITION<br><br>For an Order Authorizing PSE to Implement Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanisms and to Record Accounting Entries Associated with the Mechanisms | DOCKET NOS. UE-121697 and UG-121705 (Consolidated) |
| WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND<br>TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,<br><br>Complainant,<br><br>v.<br><br>PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,<br><br>Respondent.  | DOCKET NOS. UE-130137 and UG-130138 (Consolidated) |

**INITIAL BRIEF OF  
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

**MAY 30, 2013**

**PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 3

    A. Settlements ..... 3

    B. Ratemaking in General ..... 3

III. THE MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT MEETS ALL PERTINENT LEGAL AND  
POLICY STANDARDS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 4

    A. The Multiparty Settlement Grew Out of State Energy Policy and  
Commission Direction in the 2011 PSE General Rate Case ..... 4

    B. The Multiparty Settlement Is Lawful..... 6

        1. The Commission can approve a settlement that resolves multiple,  
diverse dockets..... 6

        2. A settlement can propose resolution of a Commission final order  
that has been challenged ..... 8

    C. The Multiparty Settlement Is Supported By the Record..... 9

    D. The Multiparty Settlement Is Consistent With the Public Interest ..... 9

    E. The Multiparty Settlement Can Be Approved Through One Order  
Approving the Settlement or Multiple Orders in Separate Dockets  
Approving the Components of the Settlement..... 10

IV. THE EXPEDITED RATE FILING IS CONSISTENT WITH COMMISSION  
DIRECTION AND PUBLIC POLICY ..... 11

    A. The ERF Is a One-Time True up of Delivery Expenses, Revenues and  
Rate Base that Comports With Direction From the Commission and the  
Governor’s Ratemaking Discussion Group ..... 11

        1. The Commission and the Governor’s ratemaking discussion group  
have commented favorably on expedited rate filings ..... 11

        2. The ERF is consistent with the direction from the Commission and  
the Governor’s ratemaking discussion group ..... 13

    B. The ERF Is Intended To Be a True-Up and Should Not Include  
Adjustments To Cost of Capital, Pro Forma Adjustments or Changes To  
Existing Methodologies ..... 14

    C. The Development of a Mid-Year Commission Basis Report Is Consistent  
with Commission Practice ..... 15

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| D. | Use of End-of-Period Rate Base Is Appropriate and No Further Adjustment Is Needed.....   | 17 |
| V. | THE DECOUPLING MECHANISMS ARE CONSISTENT WITH COMMISSION DIRECTION AND PUBLIC POLICY.....  | 19 |
| A. | The Decoupling Mechanisms Are Generally Consistent With the Commission’s Decoupling Policy Statement and the Commission’s Direction in PSE’s 2011 General Rate Case.....   | 20 |
| 1. | Off-system sales are properly addressed in PSE’s Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism .....   | 21 |
| 2. | Found margin .....   | 22 |
| B. | The Simplified K-factor Strikes the Necessary Balance Between Allowing PSE the Opportunity to Earn its Authorized ROE During a Limited Rate Case Stay Out Period While Also Requiring PSE To Stretch and Increase its Efficiency ..... | 22 |
| 1. | The K-factor evolved as a result of input at technical conferences .....   | 23 |
| 2. | The K-factor is mainstream and consistent with decoupling in other jurisdictions .....   | 24 |
| 3. | The K-factor requires PSE to stretch and operate efficiently in order to earn its authorized ROE .....   | 25 |
| 4. | PSE will not double recover through the K-factor and the CRM.....  | 27 |
| 5. | The rate impacts resulting from decoupling and ERF are modest.....   | 27 |
| 6. | Net operating loss and accumulated deferred income taxes do not justify changes to the K-factor.....   | 28 |
| C. | Sharing of Overearnings Provides a Benefit To Customers that Does Not Currently Exist.....   | 29 |
| D. | The Evidence Does Not Support a Prospective Downward Adjustment to PSE’s Return on Equity or Equity Ratio .....  | 31 |
| 1. | Substantial evidence rebuts arguments that decoupling should include a prospective downward adjustment to ROE or capital structure .....   | 31 |
| 2. | The Commission should not update ROE and capital structure in this proceeding, other than to pass through lower cost of long-term debt.....  | 35 |
| 3. | PSE’s capital structure and ROE must be considered on a regulated basis rather than on an unadjusted GAAP basis .....  | 38 |
| E. | PSE’s Approach To Calculating Deferrals Is Valid and Arguments To the Contrary Are Not Supported By the Weight of the Evidence .....   | 40 |

|       |   |    |
|-------|---|----|
| F.    | Schedule 449 Customers Are Treated Fairly .....   | 40 |
| VI.   | OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT.....  | 41 |
| A.    | Allocation of Gain From the Sale of Jefferson County Service Territory<br>Will Be Brought To the Commission in a Separate Proceeding After the<br>True Up Is Completed..... | 41 |
| B.    | No Party Has Opposed the Property Tax Tracker Which Has Been<br>Proposed as Directed by the Commission in PSE’s 2011 General Rate<br>Case.....                              | 42 |
| C.    | Increased Low Income Funding Is Consistent With the Public Interest.....  | 43 |
| D.    | Significant Reporting Requirements Currently Exist or Will Be<br>Undertaken Under the Terms of the Multiparty Settlement .....  | 43 |
| E.    | The Commission Will Have the Opportunity To Fully Evaluate the<br>Decoupling Mechanisms in PSE’s Next General Rate Case .....   | 44 |
| VII.  | PSE’S REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF COAL TRANSITION PPA<br>PROPOSES REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS TO THE FINAL ORDER.....   | 45 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION.....   | 46 |

**PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed Power Comm’n*, 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Circ. 1974)..... 20

*People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. WUTC*, 104 Wn.2d 798 (1985) (*en banc*)  
 (“POWER”)..... 3

*Puget Sound Traction Light & Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 100 Wn. 329 (1918)  
 (*en banc*) ..... 4

*Wash. Education Ass’n v. Wash State Public Disclosure Comm’n*, 150 Wn.2d 612  
 (2003)..... 20

*Wash. ex rel. Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Works of Wash.*, 179  
 Wash. 461 (1934)..... 4

*WUTC v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.*, 44 P.U.R. 4th 435 (Sept. 24, 1981) ..... 19

**Statutes**

*RCW 34.05.230*..... 20

*RCW 80.28.010*..... 3

*RCW 80.28.020*..... 3

**Other Authorities**

*The Impact of Decoupling on the Cost of Capital—An Empirical Investigation,” a  
 2011 Discussion Paper by the Brattle Group and authored by Joseph B. Wharton* ..... 33

**Rules and Regulations**

*WAC 480-07-505* ..... 8

*WAC 480-07-700* ..... 9

*WAC 480-07-740* ..... 3, 8

*WAC 480-07-750* ..... 3

|                       |    |
|-----------------------|----|
| WAC 480-100-275 ..... | 16 |
| WAC 480-90-275 .....  | 16 |

**Commission Decisions**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Petition of Avista Corp. for an Order Authorizing Implementation of a Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanism and to Record Accounting Entries Associated with the Mechanism, Docket UG-060518, Order 04 (February 1, 2007)</i> .....  | 37 |
| <i>In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for Approval of a Power Purchase Agreement for Acquisition of Coal Transmission Power, as Defined in RCW 80.80.010, and the Recovery of Related Acquisition Costs, Docket UE-121373, Petition for Reconsideration and Motion to Reopen the Record (January 22, 2013)</i> ..... | 6  |
| <i>In re WUTC Investigation into Energy Conservation Incentives, Docket U-100522, Report and Policy Statement on Regulatory Mechanisms, including Decoupling, To Encourage Utilities To Meet or Exceed Their Conservation Targets (Nov. 4, 2010)</i> .....   | 5  |
| <i>In re: Atmos Energy Corp’s Georgia Rate Adjustment Mechanism (“GRAM”) 2012 Petition, Docket 34734, Order Adopting Atmos’s Rate Adjustment Request at 2. (Jan. 31, 2013)</i> .....   | 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of Cascade Natural Gas Corp. Request for Authorization to Establish a Decoupling Mechanism and Approval of Tariff Sheets No. 30 and No. 30-A, Docket UG 167, Order 06-191(April 14, 2006)</i> .....   | 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of MDU Resources Group, Inc., Application for Authorization to Acquire Cascade Natural Gas Corp, Docket UM 1283, Order No. 07-221 (June 5, 2007)</i> .....  | 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. for Approval of a Distribution Decoupling Rider, Case No. 11-5905 EL-RDR (May 30, 2012)</i> .....  | 37 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of GTE Corp. and Bell Atlantic Corp. Docket UT-981367, 4th Supp. Order (Dec. 1999)</i> .....   | 7  |
| <i>Informal Staff Investigation of GTE Northwest’s Earnings and Revenue, Docket UT-991164 (Dec. 1999)</i> .....  | 7  |
| <i>Joint Application of Qwest Communications International, Inc. and CenturyTel, Inc. for Approval of Indirect Transfer of Control, Docket UT-100820</i> .....   | 8  |
| <i>WUTC v. Avista Corp., Docket Nos. UE-991606, et al., Third Supp. Order (Sept. 29, 2000)</i> .....   | 4  |
| <i>WUTC v. GTE Northwest Inc. Docket UT-990672, 4th Supp. Order (Dec. 1999)</i> .....  | 7  |

*WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UE-011570 and UG-011571 9th Supp. Order (March 28, 2002)* ..... 6, 7

*WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UE-111048 and UG-111049, Order 08 (May 7, 2012)*..... *passim*
